M E M O R A N D U M
TO:

Randy Poe, Superintendent



Ed Massey, Chairperson



Board Members

DATE:
October 31, 2017
RE:
Change Order #5 – Ballyshannon Middle School
BG#15-279
There are seven changes to the above project.
Proposal #11R – Upgrade the underground storm piping from SDR to PVC.  The extra wall thickness was recommended by the local building inspector.  Add - $1,150
Proposal #13 – Credit for not installing a separate projector screen in each classroom for the overhead projector.  The specified whiteboard is capable of also serving as the projector screen thus allowing for a value engineering opportunity.  DEDUCT - $11,840

Proposal #14 – Change two automatic transfer switches to service entrance rated switch (equip them with integral circuit breakers on the emergency input side).  Service entrance rating of a transfer switch is more robust piece of equipment providing additional functionality and protection of downstream electrical distribution equipment.  This change also allows shut-off capabilities of the emergency feed from within the main electrical room in addition to those capabilities at the emergency generator.  This feature will enhance overall accessibility and maintenance of the electrical distribution system.  Add - $15,758

Proposal # 15R – Switch XPS insulation to polyisocyanurate.  Recently the building code and code officials have upgraded and taken a more conservative stance on flame spread and the insulations required.  This new interpretation came to light after the project was bid but before the material was installed so we were easily able to upgrade to the new polyisocyanurate insulation.  Add - $38,653

Proposal # 17 – Adjust the roof membrane from EPDM to TPO, which is a plastic roof system and has a welded seam.  The specified rubber system has certain temperature range requirements that will be harder to achieve in the November and December months.  Both systems come with the same warranty and are white in color for excellent energy efficiency.  After extensive research this adjustment is being made to change from rubber to the thermoplastic roof system at a significant credit.  DEDUCT - $ 45,000

Proposal #19 – Add stainless steel metal panels to the main reception desk and library circulation desk.  These were originally included in the project but were deleted as part of the value-engineering. Since the project is on budget, they are being added back in as they are a great aesthetic enhancement to the building.  In addition, it was determined there was an excessive amount of casework in several of the non-critical areas that could be reduced to bring it more on par with a standard school use.  Add - $5,277 

Proposal # 22 – This change order is for value engineering that was able to take place for the structural framing.  In the pre-bid, value-engineering phase there were some expensive dividers which were beyond the price point of the project.  Those dividers were deleted; however, there was not time to make changes to the structural frame.  These adjustment have been made and the shop drawings have been carefully planned and coordinated.  There are some saving at numerous areas and none of the adjustments compromise the structural integrity of the building.  There was one area that was decided to add a steel member over one of the door openings and another area needing increased dimensional clearances.  DEDUCT - $5,877



Total change order amount – DEDUCT - $1,879


I recommend the board accept CO#5, as presented


Mike Poiry





Assistant Superintendent, Operations
